
















































































HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

9. Commitments and Contractual Obligations, Continued 

Tyson Foods, Inc. 

In November 1994, amended February 1998 and October 2000, the Henderson Water Utility 
entered into an agreement with Tyson Foods, Inc. (formerly Hudson Foods, Inc.) whereby 
the Utility agrees to sell and deliver to Tyson and Tyson agrees to purchase and receive from 
the Utility all of the water and sewer service. The terms of the contract expire June 30, 
2018, but shall continue until eighteen-month notice by either party in the event Tyson is not 
in default at the end of original contract term. The agreement outlines a specific rate, which 
will be charged by the Utility to the Tyson Foods, Inc. for water and sewer service. Sales to 
Tyson Foods, Inc. totaled $5,999,833 and $4,958,029, respectively, for the years ended June 
30, 2020 and 2019. 

International Paper Company (formerly Weyerhaeuser Company) 

In January 1996, amended October 1998, July 1999, and December 2018, the Henderson 
Water Utility entered into an agreement with the International Paper Company (formerly 
Weyerhaeuser Company) whereby the Utility agrees to sell and deliver to the International 
Paper Company and the International Paper Company agrees to purchase and receive from 
the Utility all of the water and sewer services required by the International Paper Company. 
The terms of the contract expire December 31, 2020, and will renew for terms of one year 
unless terminated by written notice of either party six months prior to the end of any such 
extended term. The agreement outlines a specific rate, which will be charged by the Utility 
to the International Paper Company for water and sewer service. Sales to the International 
Paper Company totaled $3,114,667, and $2,777,647, respectively, for the years ended June 
30, 2020 and 2019. 

Big Rivers Electric Corporation 

In March 1995, amended October 2000 and September 2015, the Henderson Water Utility 
entered an agreement with Big Rivers Electric Corporation, whereby the Utility agrees to 
sell and deliver to Big Rivers Electric Corporation and Big Rivers Electric Corporation will 
receive from the Utility all the water and sewer services required by Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation. The agreement outlines that no rate or fee will be charged by the Utility to Big 
Rivers Electric Company for water service, on up to 75,000 gallons per day, and sewer 
service. The term of the contract will be twenty-five years expiring in September 2040, with 
an automatic renewal for successive five year terms until terminated by either party with 
two-year notice. With the closure of the Reid/Green plant by Big Rivers, the Utility now 
incurs the power costs related to the circulating water pumps to maintain supply to the South 
water system. 
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10. Major Customers 

HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

For the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, one industrial customer, one commercial 
customer, and one governmental utility customer accounted for $10,529,583 and 
$9,302,560, respectively, in sales and surcharges for approximately 43.2% and 42.1 %, 
respectively, of the Utility's total operating revenues. 

11. Risk Management 

The Utility is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The 
Utility carries commercial insurance for these types of risks of loss, including workers' 
compensation. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial 
insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

Self-Funded Health Insurance Plan 

The Utility participates in the City of Henderson, Kentucky's, self-insured health plan for the 
purpose of providing health insurance to its employees. The plan limits its losses via the 
purchase of stop loss insurance. Specific losses to claims are limited to $125,000. 

The City of Henderson estimates the annual amount of the premiums as part of its budgetary 
process each year. Each department or component unit is billed based on its percentage of 
employees in the plan. Charges to each department or component unit participating in the 
plan may increase depending on the dollar volume of claims activity. The Utility's share of 
the unpaid claims and incurred but not reported liability are immaterial to the financial 
statements as of June 30, 2020 and 2019. 

12. COVID-19 Considerations 

In December 2019, a novel strain of corona virus, known as COVID-19, was reported in 
Wuhan, China, and has since extensively impacted the global health and economic 
environment. In March 2020, the World Health Organization characterized COVID-19 as a 
pandemic, and the President declared the COVID-19 outbreak in the United States as a 
national emergency. 

During the COVID-19 pandemic, the Utility's services have generally been considered 
essential in nature and have not been materially interrupted. As the situation continues to 
evolve, management is closely monitoring the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on all 
aspects of operations, including how it impacts our customers, subcontractors, suppliers, 
vendors and employees, in addition to how the COVID-19 pandemic impacts the Utility's 
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HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Years Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 

12. COVID-19 Considerations, Continued 

ability to provide services to our customers. We believe the ultimate impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic on the Utility's operating results, cash flows and financial condition is likely to 
be detennined by factors which are uncertain, unpredictable and outside of the Utility's 
control. The situation surrounding COVID-19 remains fluid, and if disruptions do arise, 
they could materially adversely impact the Utility. 

During the period from March through June 30, 2020, the Utility has not written off any past 
due customer receivables and has allowed the reserves to increase for the economic 
disruption caused by COVID-19, which is reflected in bad debt expense in the current year. 
This increase was primarily, but not exclusively, due to concern over collectability of 
receivables from customers more directly impacted by COVID-19. 
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HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

PENSION FUND 

Last 10 Fiscal Years * 

2020 2019 2018 2017 

Utility's proportion of the net pension liability 0.154762% 0.163188% 0.164653% 0.165171% 

Utility's proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 10,884,480 $ 9,938,647 $ 9,637,646 $ 8,132,373 

Utility's covered payroll $ 3,961,857 $ 4,024,206 $ 4,064,860 $ 3,983,454 

Utility's proportionate share of the net pension liability 
as a percentage of its covered payroll 274.73% 246.97% 237.10% 204.15% 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total pension liability 50.45% 53.54% 53.32% 55.50% 

* Presented for those years for which the information is available. 
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2016 2015 

0.157013% 0.154670% 

$ 6,734,694 $ 5,018,000 

$ 3,707,812 $ 3,548,282 

181.64% 141.42% 

59.97% 66.80% 



Contractually required contributions 

Contributions in relation to the contractually 
required contributions 

Contribution deficiency (excess) 

Utility's covered payroll 

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 

HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

PENSION FUND 

Last 10 Fiscal Years* 

2020 2019 2018 

$ 819,536 $ 642,613 $ 582,705 

(819,536) (642,613) (582,705) 

$ - $ - $ 

$ 4,246,298 $ 3,961,857 $ 4,024,206 

19.30% 16.22% 14.48% 

* Presented for those years for which the information is available. 
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2017 2016 2015 

$ 567,048 $ 494,745 $ 472,746 

(567,048) {194,74~) (472,746) 

$ $ $ 

$ 4,064,860 $ 3,983,454 $ 3,707,812 

13.95% 12.42% 12.75% 



HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Last 10 Fiscal Years* 

2020 2019 

Utility's proportion of the net OPEB liability 0.154722% 0.163188% 

Utility's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability $ 2,602,354 $ 2,897,354 

Utility's covered payroll $ 3,961,857 $ 4,024,206 

Utility's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
as a percentage of its covered payroll 65 .69% 72.00% 

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the 
total OPEB liability 60.44% 53.54% 

* Presented for those years for which the information is available. 

2018 

0.164653% 

$ 3,310,089 

$ 4,064,860 

81.43% 

52.39% 



HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF OPES CONTRIBUTIONS 

COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Last 10 Fiscal Years 

2020 

Contractually required contributions $ 202,124 

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contributions (202,124) 

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ 

Uility's covered payroll $ 4,246,298 

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 4.76% 

* Presented for those years for which the information is available. 
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2019 2018 

$ 208,394 $ 189,138 

(208,394) (189,138) 

$ $ 

$ 3,961,857 $ 4,024,206 

5.26% 4.70% 



HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

PENSION FUND 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 

Changes of Benefit Tenns 

2020 None 
2019 None 
2018 None 
2017 None 
2016 None 

Changes of Assumptions 

2020 Pension and OPEB: 
The salary increases assumption was changed from 3.05% to 3.30% - 10.30%. 

OPEB: 
The single discount rate changed from 5.85% to 5.68%. 

2019 Pension and OPEB: 
The salary increases assumption was changed from 2.00% to 3.05%. 

OPEB: 
The single discount rate changed from 5.84% to 5.85%. 

2018 Pension and OPEB: 

OPEB: 

2017 None 

2016 Pension: 

The assumed investment return was changed from 7.50% to 6.25%. 
The price inflation assumption was changed from 3.25% to 2.30%, which also resulted in a 

0.95% decrease in the salary increase assumption at all years of service. 
The payroll growth assumption (applicable for the amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued 

liabilities) was changed from 4.00% to 2.00%. 

The single discount rate changed from 6.89% to 5.84%. 

The assumed investment rate ofretum was decreased from 7.75% to 7.50%. 
The assumed rate of inflation was reduced from 3.50% to 3.25%. 
The assumed rate of wage inflation was reduced from 1.00% to 0.75%. 
Payroll growth assumption was reduced from 4.50% to 4.00%. 
The assumed rates of Retirement, Withdrawal and Disability were updated to more accurately 

reflect experience. 
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HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION BY DIVISION 

Year Ended June 30, 2020 

North North South South 
Water Wastewater Stormwater Water Wastewater Total 

Operating revenues: 
Sales s 7,024,908 s 9,521,469 $ 743,165 s 2,928,835 s 3,453,050 $ 23,671,427 
Penalties, surcharges and fees 110,093 381,037 7,261 14,028 163,015 675,434 

Total operating revenues 7,135,001 9,902,506 750.426 2,942,863 3,616,065 24,346,861 

Operating expenses: 
Water pumps and tanks 467,771 19,532 487,303 
Depreciation 279,063 54,101 333,164 

Water intake and treatment 1,606,314 2,035,482 3,641,796 

Depreciation 193,730 85,620 279,350 

Water transmission and distribution 2,952,349 254,290 3,206,639 
Depreciation 576,699 44,563 621,262 

Wastewater lines and collection 1,953,236 26,038 1,979,274 
Depreciation 654,703 40,116 694,819 

Wastewater pumping stations 1,017,662 178,350 1,196,012 
Depreciation 289,494 21,639 311,133 

Wastewater pretreatment and treatment 3,094,943 2,224,049 5,318,992 
Depreciation 837,233 342,302 1,179,535 

Stonnwater 860,922 860,922 
Depreciation 381,805 381,805 

Total operating expenses 6,075,926 7,847,271 1,242,727 2,493,588 2,832.494 20,492,006 

Operating income (loss) 1,059,075 2,055,235 (492,301) 449,275 783,571 3,854,855 

Non-operating revenues (expenses): 
Gain on disposal of capital assets 17,324 17,324 
Investment income 123,773 123,773 
Grant revenue 
Miscellaneous revenue 48,888 48,888 
Interest expense (101,925) (551,297) (90,252) (47,037) (17,856) (808,367) 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 88,060 (551,297) (90,252) (47,037) (17,856) (6 I 8,382) 

Change in net position before distribution 
and contributions $ 1,147,135 $ 1,503,938 $ (582,553) $ 402,238 s 765,715 $ 3,236,473 
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HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION BY DIVISION 

Year ended June 30, 2019 

North North South South 
Water Wastewater Stormwater Water Wastewater Total 

Operating revenues: 
Sales $ 7,086,466 $ 8,309,331 $ 672,309 $ 2,313,986 $ 3,041,911 $ 21,424,003 
Penalties, surcharges and fees 70,367 466,007 8,486 640 120,257 665,757 

Total operating revenues 7,156,833 8,775,338 680,795 2,314,626 3,162,168 22,089,760 

Operating expenses: 
Water pumps and tanks 138,202 25,549 163,751 
Depreciation 252,400 41,954 294,354 

Water intake and treatment 1,717,447 1,487,111 3,204,558 
Depreciation 210,696 90,009 300,705 

Water transmission and distribution 2,594,398 310,344 2,904,742 
Depreciation 566,146 50,590 616,736 

Wastewater lines and collection 1,421,767 10,082 1,431,849 
Depreciation 633,233 39,471 672,704 

Wastewater pumping stations 1,234,181 242,833 1,477,014 
Depreciation 293,917 25,404 319,321 

Wastewater pretreatment and treatment 3,077,019 2,089,723 5,166,742 
Depreciation 842,761 195,876 1,038,637 

Stonnwater I, I 93,876 1,193,876 
Depreciation 387,842 387,842 

Total operating expenses 5,479,289 7,502,878 1,581,718 2,005,557 2,603,389 19,172,831 

Operating income (loss) I ,677,544 1,272,460 (900,923) 309,069 558,779 2,916,929 

Non-operating revenues (expenses): 
Gain on disposal of capital assets 10,210 10,210 
Investment income 181,866 181,866 
Grant revenue 574,583 574,583 
Miscellaneous revenue 109,402 109,402 
Interest expense (106,519) (580,561) (97,758) (49,207) (19,358) (853,403) 

Total non-operating revenues (expenses) 769,542 (580,561) (97,758) (49,207) (19,358) 22,658 

Change in net position before distribution 
and conllibutions s 2,447,086 $ 691,899 $ (998,681) $ 259,862 $ 539,421 $ 2,939,587 
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~Riney Hancock CPAs · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · r_w PSC 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER 
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Water and Sewer Commission 
Henderson Water Utility 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 
Henderson Water Utility as of and for the years ended June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 17, 2020. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the 
Henderson Water Utility's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing 
our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Henderson Water Utility's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Henderson Water Utility's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not 
allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit 
we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Water and Sewer Commission 
Page2 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Henderson Water Utility's 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 
could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion 
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 
and compliance and the results of testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Owensboro, Kentucky 
November 17, 2020 
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HENDERSON WATER UTILITY 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Significant Deficiency: 

Finding 2019-001: 

The individual unit costing utilized by the inventory software to calculate ending inventory cannot 
consistently and readily be reconciled to the first-in first-out (FIFO) method. 

Recommendation: 

Management should establish policies and procedures that ensure that individual unit costs are 
being reviewed for accuracy and substantiated by supporting documentation. 

Current Status: 

Management performed a detailed review of each inventory item making sure unit cost could be 
established and that any items that had not been used in the past five years and considered obsolete 
were removed from the inventory. 
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